

No. 19-6236

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 2020 TERM

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 23
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of Facts	2
Nature of the Proceedings.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Thirteenth Circuit erred as a matter of law when it reviewed Kill-a-Byte’s due process claim because it was not preserved for appeal through a motion for judgment as a matter of law at trial.....	11
A. A Circuit Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Review a Due Process Claim that was Rejected in a Denial of Summary Judgment.....	12
1. A circuit court’s jurisdiction is limited to reviewing a district court’s final judgments.	13
2. A denial of summary judgment is not a final judgment.	15
3. The rationale underlying Rule 50 makes it clear that a motion for judgment as a matter of law must be made at trial to preserve a legal argument rejected in a denial of summary judgment.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—*continued*

Page

B. Adhering to the Rule 50 Requirements to Preserve for Appeal a Legal Argument Rejected in Summary Judgment is Necessary and Just.	19
1. Requiring a Rule 50 motion to preserve a legal argument rejected in summary judgment is necessary to protect the structure of appellate review.	19
2. Requiring a Rule 50 motion to preserve a legal argument rejected in summary judgment is just because a party is afforded multiple simple methods to appeal the rejected argument.....	21
II. State law may impose civil liability on a private party for distributing a product that is later determined to create a public nuisance because it does not violate the Due Process or Takings Clauses.	23
A. The retroactive liability imposed on Kill-a-Byte does not violate the Due Process Clause because it was not arbitrary or irrational.	25
1. The retroactive liability is rational because it does not violate the test of fundamental fairness.	26
i. This Court’s historical treatment of retroactivity shows that imposing retroactive liability in this case is fundamentally fair.	27
ii. The historical treatment of state common law shows that imposing liability for a lawful product that is later determined to interfere with a public right is fundamentally fair.	29
2. The retroactive liability is rational because using the substantial factor test is a natural outgrowth of existing causation precedent.	31
3. The retroactive liability is rational because it approaches the spreading of cost appropriately.	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—*continued*

Page

i.	The retroactive economic judgment levied on Kill-a-Byte should be evaluated the same as retroactive economic legislation.	35
ii.	Alternatively, the retroactive liability levied on Kill-a-Byte is more similar to compensatory damages than punitive damages.	37
iii.	Even if this Court determines that Kill-a-Byte’s retroactive liability should be treated as punitive damages, the abatement is not grossly excessive.	38
B.	The Takings Clause does not apply to retroactive liability.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	39
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	16
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	14, 17
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	37
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	40
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	28
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	11
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	28
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	26, 28, 35, 40, 41, 42
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	14, 35
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	39, 40, 42
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	15
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	41
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	31
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	20
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	21
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180, 184, 188 (2011)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R. A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	40
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 571 U.S. 177 (2014)	14
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	25
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)	41
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	40, 41
<i>Switz. Cheese Ass’n, Inc. v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	40
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	14
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	23, 27, 35
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	33
